



\$~79

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CRL.A. 148/2016

SHYAM LAL

.....Appellant

Through: None

versus

STATE (GOVT OF NCT OF DELHI)

.....Respondent

Through: Mr.Pradeep Gahalot, APP for State
Mr.Arjun Dewan and Mr.Kartik, Advocates for
complainant

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MANOJ KUMAR OHRI

ORDER

%

25.08.2025

1. None for the appellant.
2. The nominal roll of the appellant dated 16.08.2017 has been placed on record. As per which, his unexpired portion of sentence is 11 months and 14 days. The appellant's suspension of sentence was dismissed on 19.08.2016.
3. Issue court notice to the appellant as well as his counsel, returnable on 02.09.2025.
4. In the meantime, the concerned I.O. will also inform the appellant of the next date of hearing and let a fresh nominal roll of the appellant be also requisitioned.
5. A copy of this order be communicated to the concerned Jail Superintendent for information and necessary compliance.

MANOJ KUMAR OHRI, J

AUGUST 25, 2025/na